sheet date for recognition and disclosure in the accompanying consolidated financial statements
through the date the consolidated financial statements are issued which is December 16, 2016.

CAMERON MEMORIAL COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2016 AND 2015

15

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

During 2016, the Hospital early adopted Accounting Standards Update 2015-03, Interest – Imputation
of Interest, which simplifies the presentation of deferred financing costs by presenting them as direct
deduction from face amount of the related long-term debt. Previously, deferred financing costs were
aggregated and presented as a deferred charge within the other assets section of the consolidated
balance sheet. Deferred financing costs will continue to be amortized over the term of the related
long-term debt, but are now are presented as a component of interest expense in the consolidated
statement of operations.

The 2015 consolidated financial statements have been retroactively restated to adopt this new
guidance as detailed in the following table.

As previously
reported

Effects of
implementation As restated

Balance sheet

Deferred financing costs 806,922$   (806,922)$   -0-$
Long-term debt 47,060,254$   (806,922)$   46,253,332$

Statement of operations
Depreciation and amortization 3,294,173$   (20,523)$   3,273,650$
Interest expense 1,127,627$   20,523$   1,148,150$

Statement of cash flows
Depreciation and amortization 3,294,173$   (20,523)$   3,273,650$
Amortization of deferred financing costs -0-$   20,523$   20,523$

4. NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE

The Hospital has agreements with third-party payers that provide for payments to the Hospital at
amounts different from its established rates. These payment arrangements include:

Medicare

The Hospital is a provider of services to patients entitled to coverage under Titles XVIII and XIX of the
Health Insurance Act (Medicare and Medicaid). In February 2003, the Hospital was granted Critical
Access Status by Medicare and is paid for Medicare services based upon a cost reimbursement
methodology. The Hospital is reimbursed for cost reimbursable items at an interim rate, with final